
 

-1- 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 
IGNACIA S. MORENO, Assistant Attorney General 
Environment & Natural Resources Division   EXEMPT FROM FILING FEES 
        UNDER GOVERNMENT CODE 
        §6103 
LEE LEININGER, Trial Attorney 
JAMES DUBOIS, Trial Attorney 
United States Department of Justice 
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
999 18th Street, South Terrace, Suite 370 
Denver, Colorado, 80202 
Tel: (303) 844-1464 
Fax: (303) 844-1350 
Email: lee.leininger@usdoj.gov 
Email: james.dubois@usdoj.gov  
 
Attorneys for Cross-Defendant United States of America 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

 
Coordination Proceeding 

Special Title (Rule 1550 (b)), 

 

ANTELOPE VALLEY 

GROUNDWATER CASES 

 

Judicial Council Coordination 

Proceeding No. 4408 

[Assigned to the Honorable Jack Komar, 

Judge Santa Clara County Superior Court, 

Dept. 17] 

Santa Clara Court Case No. 1-05-CV-049053 

WITNESS LIST OF UNITED STATES 
 
DATE:      May 28, 2013 
TIME:       9:00 am 
 

 
 
 Cross-Defendant United States of America (“United States”) provides the Court with the 

following list of potential witnesses for the Phase IV trial: 

1. Gerald Boetsch, Mechanical Engineer, Air Force Materiel Command, 412th Test 

Wing (AFMC/412 TW/CEAO), Edwards Air Force Base (Edwards AFB), California. 



 

-2- 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

2. Mr. Boetsch may testify regarding groundwater pumping at Edwards Air Force 

Base in 2011 and 2012. 

3. James Judkins, Base Civil Engineer, Air Force Materiel Command, 412th Test 

Wing (AFMC/412 TW/CL), Edwards AFB, California. 

4. Mr. Judkins may testify regarding groundwater pumping at Edwards Air Force 

Base in 2011 and 2012. 

5. Jared Scott, Chief, Industrial Facilities Branch, Air Force Materiel Command, Air 

Force Life Cycle Management Center (AFMC/AFLCMC/WNVP), Wright Patterson AFB, Ohio.  

Mr. Scott may testify regarding groundwater pumping at Air Force Plant 42 in 2011 and 2012. 

 The United States reserves the right to introduce testimony from any rebuttal or 

impeachment witnesses not listed above. The United States further reserves the right to object to 

the testimony and opinions of any persons named in the witness list above. 

 DATED:  24th day of May, 2013.           

        
          /s/ R. Lee Leininger                                                                         
       R. LEE LEININGER    
       ATTORNEY FOR THE UNITED   
       STATES OF AMERICA 


