1		
23	IGNACIA S. MORENO, Assistant Attorney G Environment & Natural Resources Division	eneral EXEMPT FROM FILING FEES
4		UNDER GOVERNMENT CODE §6103
5	LEE LEININGER, Trial Attorney JAMES DUBOIS, Trial Attorney	0
6	United States Department of Justice	
7	Environment and Natural Resources Division 999 18th Street, South Terrace, Suite 370	
8	Denver, Colorado, 80202 Tel: (303) 844-1464	
9	Fax: (303) 844-1350 Email: lee.leininger@usdoj.gov	
10	Email: james.dubois@usdoj.gov	
11	Attorneys for Cross-Defendant United States of America	
12	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
13	COUNTY OF	LOS ANGELES
14	Coordination Proceeding	Judicial Council Coordination
15	Special Title (Rule 1550 (b)),	Proceeding No. 4408
16 17		[Assigned to the Honorable Jack Komar,
17	ANTELOPE VALLEY	Judge Santa Clara County Superior Court,
10	GROUNDWATER CASES	Dept. 17]
		Santa Clara Court Case No. 1-05-CV-049053
20		WITNESS LIST OF UNITED STATES
21 22		DATE: May 28, 2013
23		TIME: 9:00 am
24		
25	Cross-Defendant United States of America ("United States") provides the Court with the	
26	following list of potential witnesses for the Phase IV trial:	
27	1. Gerald Boetsch, Mechanical Engineer, Air Force Materiel Command, 412 th Test	
28	Wing (AFMC/412 TW/CEAO), Edwards Air Force Base (Edwards AFB), California.	
		-1-

1	2. Mr. Boetsch may testify regarding groundwater pumping at Edwards Air Force	
2	Base in 2011 and 2012.	
3	3. James Judkins, Base Civil Engineer, Air Force Materiel Command, 412 th Test	
4	Wing (AFMC/412 TW/CL), Edwards AFB, California.	
5	4. Mr. Judkins may testify regarding groundwater pumping at Edwards Air Force	
6	Base in 2011 and 2012.	
7 8	5. Jared Scott, Chief, Industrial Facilities Branch, Air Force Materiel Command, Air	
9	Force Life Cycle Management Center (AFMC/AFLCMC/WNVP), Wright Patterson AFB, Ohio.	
10		
11	Mr. Scott may testify regarding groundwater pumping at Air Force Plant 42 in 2011 and 2012.	
12	The United States reserves the right to introduce testimony from any rebuttal or	
13	impeachment witnesses not listed above. The United States further reserves the right to object to	
14	the testimony and opinions of any persons named in the witness list above.	
15	DATED: 24th day of May, 2013.	
16		
17	/s/ R. Lee Leininger R. LEE LEININGER	
18	ATTORNEY FOR THE UNITED	
19	STATES OF AMERICA	
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27 28		
20	-2-	
	-2-	